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CENTBAL ADMINISTfiATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

O.A.No 1449/2001

Ms.Maklesh Yadav

Sh.BLohit Sharma

VERSUS

Govt.of NOT of Eielhi ...
and ors.

Mrs.Avnish A^awat ,ie arned. .
counsel through proxy counsel
S

Date of Decia ion 21.11>2002

Applleant

Advocate for the Applicant

Respondents

Advocates for the Respondents

h.Mohit Mad an

Coram: -

Hon^ble Snkt..Lakshjoi Swaialaathaxi, Vice Chairniaii (J)
Hoa'ble Shri Govindan S.Tampi, A/^mber ((a)

1. To be referred to the Reporter or not ?
Yes

2. Whether It needs to be circulated to other
Benches of the Tribunal?

(Smt. Laksluni Swaminathan )
Vice Chairioan (J)



r\

C M D ' A n JL H T >. j T ~ "T r} A T T \ /1— "r r; t n j s ^ 5 a jC l""! ! r\ AA L. MUP! i i O ! PiM i 1 V C ! P. i O \J !'N M L.
rnri T M/--T r-j A j ni-Kir»i i
rr\xiMVjirMi_ DciNun

r\ A < A A n / n n 4
\_/M i 0/ ilUV !

L/e M [ ! day C'f Novsmbsf

Hon'ble Smt.Lakshml Swaminathan, Vice Chairman (J)
Hon'ble Shrl Govlndan S.Tamp1.Member (A)

Ms  I'lurx I coi I 'ad(
yj / n Q o \/ ̂  rA X ./ u r I . n. a f f u M I I I a u a V j
n / n n *7
n/ u rs.6'

0^1 -;
ua 1 !

NSw Us { f!

n.p^T^r.,v
r a i am uu i

/Q»/ oirvwF--; r>*-vUv -4+. \\oy MUvuu/aUs oni 1 nur i i u oi iat ma )
.  , Mujj ! I uan u

VERSUS

IN a L/ I \j i i a
r. 4 ^ -i

«-^aM I ua I

i h 1 , b 6 c r s t a r y , — —I'M n ! s u! y

cuUCaulOn,

't.of National Capital Tcrritorv
r-.nC r-x^ 1 -.
U ! US I'M

Ir.Sursndsr Kr^Shandon ,
1903, >1^ ̂  1 ^,

no. \ F\ayai

A  i ^ /-V v- {/ i ■ *w r-\ i.—
I't! ,uuyi i iusf rsumai ,

Sarvodya Ksndn ya V1da1 aya,
i'lau 1 }J^ ' ! t.'S MM.

Mr.Ashwani K.r.Yadav,
t A ̂  I I » ^-v xr\ ~i K I
'lauf iu oaf i J , !MUI

U  /-I u ̂
n Of luf lua J

DirecLorate

2 j Batts r y i
De1h1 — 6

Emp lo>'ment,
5, najpuf r\«uau :

AdvjDcate MrSiAvnlsh Ahiawat,.□ y M u f

i earned through
Moh1t Madan

P rox y
\

J

f  I /—X 1^. Lr-k f
. nssyui lusf i uc

n J? r? ^ ' 1u p u c n u p M u ;

(Hon'ble Smt.Lakshml Swaminathan, Vice Chairman (J)

ihis application has been filed by the applicant

Impugning the action of MS respondents in not appointing het

post of Physicai tducation Teacher (PEi ) by Including
L-k LS
I  IS I I  fan is ^ — S ^r^w-xxfxr^x ,^rA T-s"L-! ! S a u ' V S U i ! r-x . , U T

U t-j U i
/-XPXA i~i r-\? I ! s u u y L- f i s i I i u a 6 u

5. 11 . 1936



spp11C3n

TU.-. u,
•  i J s u » i 0 r I

belongs to OBC.

recruitment to the post of PET

T C O } ' ^ ^ 0^ p-^S — C U W y L- ? 1C ! >5 S p

ftvant t act

i  i v./ u ! a I
^! i U d i

s of the case are that the

has applied for

in accordance with

b . M c 1 a ci y y r 1 e V e u

her narne has not been included
U U C b! Mi b ! i ?

%  T T ^ ^ ^ gm^ __ - - —^
i-eidwU i lab iaaucu uy

he respondents dated 5. 1 1 .1995. ,nb>b.ui u !! iy to the app 1 1 Cant j

pwaasaa^a a 1 1 4- u,
{  ! bi I? ^.1^1

X bi u f i a i M u a I ! ! ! b^abiuna lebiUirSu TO?

selection to this post A fi w-vy 4-L-. n • 1
.'-.uiii I u-bcu ! y , Una i i i^di iu nau

i .W c- cb.ui C3u uu niarKS as per the rnsrK ipg Scheme adopteci by the

respon-uer i  I y I b 1 e c 3 ruidates. Her grievance

is unao persons obtaining lesser marks have been appointed

^  4- t \  n j- —Mbjsb ui rciS ignoring ner prior Ciaims on the basis of

o. oefore filing this application, the applicant had

filed Writ Petition before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court? CW

iQuu/dd and C - M. 11 23iL/2000 ) which was dismissed as withdrawn

by order dated 16.4.2001 . The Hon'ble High Court has stated

that this IS done "to enable the petitioner to take resort to

ayyi uyi .ate Statutory remiedy available t<
-U f id I . O , ^he

of the submissions made on behalf of

^  ̂ bi
b i f a b - • •Me vVuu fu approach this Tribunal . Thereafter, th

bf ie pe b f b I oner

OA

!  ia» ueei i i i i eu OfH u . .luu i . riuLice po respondents was issued

i f i uuliS, 2001 (. wrongly mentioned as May ) and reply has been

i  !eu uP\ behalf of respb/iiQem\  ' by one Shri S.S.Rathore, Joint-

Director (Administration), Directorate of Education, Delhi on

.n tills reply the respondents have submiitted.

i i ibar ai la, that all i i iuiv luUaiS Wr iose namies were sponsored

by the hmp i oyment

P,

appointments to the post of PET, T lr\ \ / bv \ ^
M e y i j a V e



-3-

4

separate panels were prepared for the years 1995-96 and
1996-97. It is relevant to note that they have further

stated that the petitioner could not make the grade in the

year 1995-96 as she was not found eligible on the ground that

she had only B.Sc. (Phy.Edn.) as qualification and not

B.PEd.,which was the requirement under the Rules. This was

on the basis that in the Employment Exchange Card, the
qualification - B.PEd was cancelled.

4. The applicant had filed a rejoinder on 8.10.2001 ,

in which she has submitted that she was not considered for

the year 1995-96 despite the fact that she was B.REd. She
has also referred to the Identity Card which carried

N.C.O.Code No. 19360 which was issued by the EE to the

applicant who had qualified B.PEd. Learned counsel for the

applicant has relied on the communication from the EE office

dated 20.5.2002 addressed to the applicant ( copy placed at

page 58 of the paper book). This letter is on the subject
regarding the cuttings in Column Numbers 5 and 6 of the

EE.identity card. A copy of this EE card said to have been

submitted by the applicant to the respondents is also given

at page 17 of the paper book, which has the cuttings in

Columns 5 and 6 with No. 19360 also given below. Shri Rohit

Sharma,learned counsel has submitted that in the facts and

circumstances of the case, the officer who has filed the

affidavit dated 10.9.2001 on behalf of respondents 1 and 2 in

the Tribunal had already got the necessary clarifications

from the EE, which he has chosen to ignore by reiterating the

stand of the respondents that the applicant did not possess

the required qualification i .e. B.PEd.as the EE.Card shows

that the qualification of B.PEd was cancelled.
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5. Learned counsel for the applicant has submitted

that in the light of the clarifications given by the EE to

the concerned officer of the Department, the reply filed by

the same officer on behalf of respondents 1-2 should,

therefore, be taken note of seriously and the applicant

should not be penalised for the mistakes committed by the

respondents. He has, therefore, prayed that exemplary cost

may be awarded to the applicant. During the hearing, learned

proxy counsel for the respondents has submitted that the

respondents have committed a mistake in disqualifying the

applicant as if she had not possessed the required

qualification i .e. B.PEd in the reply affidavit filed on

10.9.2001 . Learned proxy counsel for the respondents has

very vehemently submitted that the OA is barred by

P  limitation. In any event, according to him if appointment is

given to the applicant for the post of PET and the OA is

allowed, applicant cannot be given any back wages. He has

relied on the judgements of the Tribunal in Miss Shahana

Asrar Vs. Govt.of NOT of Delhi through the Chief Secretary

and Ors (OA 2934/2001), Arun Kumar Vs. Govt.of NOT of Delhi

through Chief Secretary and Ors (OA 1943/1999) and Smt.Anjana

Vs. The Lt.Governor of NOT of Delhi through Chief Secretary

and Ors. (OA 2364/2000), copies placed on record.

6. We have carefully considered the submissions made

^  by the learned counsel for the parties. In the facts and

circumstances of the case, the stand taken by the concerned

officer of respondents 1-2 in the reply affidavit is

deprecated. In this connection it would be pertinent to

produce the relevant portion of the letter of the EE dated

20.5.2002 addressed to the applicant and relied by her which

reads as below:-

"Reference to your letter dated
16.5.2002, it is to inform you that the reply
on the subject cited above has already been
communicated to Shri S.S.Rathore, JDE(Admn.)
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Dte.of Edn., Estt.IV Br., Old Sectt. Delhi , 54
vide this office letter dated 14.5.2001 and
28.6.2001 . It is further informed that
applicant registered with qualification of
8.Fed and Bsc. (Phy.Edn.) under NCO code No.
193.60 for the post of Physical Education
Teacher. At the time of registration your old
registration no.mentioned by you in Col.no.5
was cancelled by putting a line on it, your
correct registration no. is 9423395/DLR dt.
9.9.94 under NCO Code no. 193.60 as per the
record of this office. In view of the above
you are advised to take up this matter with
Dte.of Education directly".

7. It is noticed from the aforesaid letter that the EE

Office has already communicated to the officer i.e Shri

S.S.Rathore, JOE (Admn) by their letters dated 14.5.2001 and

28.6.2001 on the subject explaining the cutting in Columns 5

and 6. They have also referred to the specific entry of the

NCO Code No. 193.60 and that applicant has the qualification

of B.PEd and B.Sc (Phy.Edn.). and have stated that the

cutting means that the applicant has been given correct

registration.

8. It is for the above reasons that we find the

affidavit filed by the concerned officer on behalf of

respondents 1 and 2, baseless and arbitrary. In spite of the

clarifications given by the EE that the applicant was

eligible in the year 1995-96, the contentions of the

respondents that she was only B.Sc.(Phy.Edn) and not B.PEd.

which was the requirement under the rules is unreasonable.

The stand taken by the respondents is, therefore, totally

unacceptable and not in accordance with the rules.

9. We are also not impressed by the contentions of

Shri Mohit Madan,1 earned proxy counsel that perhaps the EE

had not sent the letters referred to in the aforesaid

communication dated 20.5.2002. If that was so, we do not

also understand as to how today he, on instructions from the

respondents admits that there was an error on their part.

The reply filed by the respondents that she was not found

yV
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eligible on the ground that there were cuttings in the

Registration card issued by the EE cannot be accepted because

they could have very well sought the clarifications from the

EE., if they had any doubt in the matter. According to the

EE's letter dated 20.5.2002, necessary clarification had

already been communicated by that office to the respondents

by their office letters dated 14.5.2001 and 28.6.2001 and,

thereafter, the reply affidavit has been filed to this OA.

This shows the stand taken by the respondents to be even more

unreasonable and arbitrary. This has also to be viewed with

reference to the faots of this case where it is regarding

recruitment of a candidate belonging to OBC.

10. In the select list issued by the respondents dated

5.11.96, 11 candidates have been placed in the OBC category

in which at least three of whom have less than 65 marks,

which was the mark obtained by the applicant, as also

admitted by the respondents. In the circusmtances of the

case, we see merit in the submisssions made by Shri Rohit

Sharma,1 earned counsel that because of the aforesaid mistakes

committed by the respondents, the applicant should not

suffer.

11 . Taking into account the High Court's order dated

16.4.2001 , the aforesaid facts and the fact that the

applicant has filed this OA on 1 .6.2001 , we reject the

submissions made by Shri Mohit Madan, learned proxy counsel

that the OA should be dismissed on the ground of limitation.

The applicant had pursued her remedy earlier before the

Hon'ble High Court which had permitted her to withdraw the

Writ Petition so that she can approach the Tribunal. This

she has done within a reasonable time. In the facts and

circumstances of the case, the judgements relied upon by the

respondents are distinguishable from the facts in this case.

In this connection it is relevant to note that even till
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10.9.2001 When the affidavit was filed by the respondents, in
spite of the clarifications given by the EE, they have
persisted in the wrong stand which now they have admitted to
be errorneous. They cannot, therefore take advantage of
their own wrong actions against the applicant on the
technical ground of plea of limitation. Learned proxy

counsel for the respondents has also categorically mentioned

that he also represents respondent No 6 i.e. the Directorate

of Employment, Battery Lane, Rajpur Road, Delhi which has

clarified that the applicant was eligible for recruitment to

the post of PET.

12. In the result for the reasons given above, the OA

succeeds and is allowed with the following directions:-

(i) The respondents are directed to appoint the

applicant as Physical Education Teacher (PET) immediately

.giving her notional benefit of seniority from the date her

juniors in the panel dated 5.11.1996 have been appointed to

that post;

(ii) In the circumstances of the case, although the
Jpe

applicant will not/entitled to back wages for the period she

has not worked in the post of PET but she will be entitled to

fixation of her pay on par with the pay of her junior in that

post as per the aforsaid panel ;

(iii) The above action shall be taken by the

respondents within one month from the date of receipt of a

copy of this order;
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